

No. 12-1234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

HOWARD GORRELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN O'MALLEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(William D. Quarles, District Judge)

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO
INFORMAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

ADAM D. SNYDER
DAN FRIEDMAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
asnyder@oag.state.md.us
Tel: 410-576-6398
Fax: 410-576-7036

Attorneys for Appellee

April 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
Maryland’s 2011 Congressional Redistricting Plan.....	4
Mr. Gorrell’s Suit.....	6
Mr. Gorrell Files His Appeal and Moves to Washington State.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	10
II. THE APPEAL IS MOOT BECAUSE, HAVING RE-LOCATED TO WASHINGTON STATE, MR. GORRELL NO LONGER HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE MARYLAND’S CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE MERITS OF MR. GORRELL’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING COMMUNITIES OF INTEREST, POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING, SPLITTING OF PRECINCTS, AND THE APPLICABILITY OF MARYLAND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS GOVERNING STATE LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING.....	12
A. Preserving Communities of Interest is Not Constitutionally Required.....	12
B. Mr. Gorrell’s Political Gerrymandering Claim is Both Nonjusticiable and Based Entirely on Conclusory Allegations.....	14

- C. Article I, § 2 of the U.S. Constitution Requires a State to Achieve Precise Mathematical Equality as Nearly as Practicable, Even if it Means that Congressional Districts Will Cross Precincts16
- D. The Hearing Requirements of Article III, § 5 of the Maryland Constitution Do Not Apply to Congressional Redistricting17
- E. The Administrative Guidelines Applicable to Third-Party Plan Proposals Do Not Apply to the Enacted State Plan18
- IV. NONE OF MR. GORRELL’S PROCEDURAL COMPLAINTS CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR REVERSING THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT.19
 - A. There is No Basis for Mr. Gorrell’s Assertion that the District Court Failed to Read His Response to the Governor’s Motion to Dismiss20
 - B. The District Court Dismissed Mr. Gorrell’s Complaint on the Merits, Not Because its Pendency Would Disrupt the Upcoming Election Cycle.....21
 - C. That the District Court Failed to Give “Specific Instruction” to the U.S. Marshal’s Office for “Delivering Summons” to the Governor is Irrelevant, Because the District Court Dismissed Mr. Gorrell’s Claims on the Merits.....23
- CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Committee for a Fair and Balanced Map, et al. v. Illinois State Board of Elections, et al.</i> , No. 11-5065, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126278 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2011)	16
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7, 10, 18
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , No. 11-3220, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148004 (D. Md., Dec. 23, 2011)	4, 5, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Graham v. Satkoski</i> , 51 F.3d 710 (7th Cir.1995)	23
<i>Graham v. Thornburgh</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Kan. 2002).....	13
<i>Horsey v. Bysiewicz</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5559 (D. Conn. Mar. 24, 2004).....	11
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	16, 17
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15
<i>Maryland Citizens for a Representative General Assembly</i> , 429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970).....	22-24

Matter of Legislative Districting of the State, 370 Md. 312 (2002).....13

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....13

Olson v. O’Malley, No. WDQ-12-0240, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29917
(D.Md. March 6, 2012)18

Radogno v. Ill. Bd. of Elections, No. 11-4884, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
134520 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011).....16

Robinson v. Clipse, 602 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2010).....23

Scott v. United States, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74833 (D. Md. July 26, 2010).....21

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....11

Simkins v. Gressette, 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980) 7, 22-24

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....9, 11

United States v. Jones, 136 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1998)11

Vieth v. Jubilirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

Federal

U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 216

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).....3, 7

Fed. R. 4(c)(3).....23

Fed. R. 4(m)23

Fed.R.12(b)(6).....10

State

Maryland Constitution, Article III, § 5.....6, 8, 17, 18
Md. Code Ann., Election Law § 8-701(a)(2)5
2010 Md. Laws, ch. 674

No. 12-1234
